
cityofnovLorg 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
CITY OF NOVI 

Community Development Department 

Case No. PZ14-0003 - Varsity Lincoln (Parcel 5022-17-1 01-029) 

Location: 27600 Wixom Rd 

Zoning District: B3, General Business District 
The applicant is requesting a variance from CITY OF NOV!. CODE OF 
ORDINANCES. Sect ion 28-5(5)b to allow an changeable copy ground sign of 28 
square feet located on the south (Wixom Road) existing access drive of display 
lot. The property is located on the south side of Grand River and east of Wixom 
Road. 

Ordinance Sections: 
CITY OF NOV!. CODE OF ORDINANCES. Sect ion 28-5(5)b c hangeable copy signs 
shall be permitted only for places of worship; schools; movie theatres and similar 
enlertainment venues; restauranls; and recrea lional facilities at which events 
change on a regular basis. 

City of Novl Staff Comments: 
The petitioner is requesting variance to allow installation of a new changeable 
(electronic message center) ground sign. The sign is proposed to be located on 
a parcel adjacent to the primary use. located on the south (Wixom Road) 
existing access drive of display lot. 

Standards for Granllng a Sign Variance 
CITY OF NOV!. CODE OF ORDINANCES. Sectiori 28-16 addresses Sign Variance 
Appeals: 

• The request is based upon circumstances or features that are exceptional 
and unique to the property and do not result from conditions that exist 
generally in the City or that are self-created. 
specifically _______ _ _____ _ 

• The failure to grant relief will unreasonably prevent or limit the use of the 
property and will result in substantially more than mere inconvenience or 
inability to attain a higher economic or financial return because 

• The grant of relief will not result in a use of structure that is incompatible 
with or unreasonably interferes with adjacent or surrounding properties. 
will result in substantial justice being done to both the applicant and 
adjacent or surrounding properties, and is not inconsistent w ith the spirit of 
the ordinance because ____ _ _ ____ _____ _ 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

CiTY OF NOVI 
Communily Development Department 

I ~\IIO~)! N 
(2481347-0415 

cilyornovLorg 
For Official Use Only 

Z8A C2se No: f'2-IY -QL)~8A Dale: Wi L ~ih Paymenl Received: $ 300 __ (Cash) 

Check" Include payment with cash or check written to deily 01 Novi." 

TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT - PLEASE PRINT 
Please submit one original signed application and 13 copies of all supporting documentation relevant to the appeal, 

Applicant's Name 
MIKE STANFORD 

Date 
02f12/14 

Company (if applicable) 886 MILL STREET LLC 

Address· p.o. Box 701218 City PL YMQUTH ST MI ZIP 48170 

'\fVhere all case correspondence is to be mailed. 

Applicant's E-mail Address: MII<ES@VARSITYAG.COM 

Phone Number (248 ) 866·0085 FAX Number ( ) 

Request is for: 

_I_Residential Construction (Newl EXisting) _1 __ Vacant Property 1- , Commercial rX ' Signage 

.;):1l£JOO vJ\)<{)rY\ 0) 
1. Address of subject ZBA case: 

ParcellD 1150-22-17-101 -029 L\c)'2o:>l b'Cu\.ollhJ, ZIP 4~3t6 

2. Sidwell Number: 5022 - 17·10\.029 may be obta(ned from Assessing Department (248) 347-0485 

3, Is the property within a Homeowner's Association jurisdiction? YesL No Ix' 

4, Zoning:r-RAr-R-1r- R-2r' R-3IR-4r- RT r- RM-1 r"RM-2 r MH 1- OS-1 r OS·2 r- 'JSC r-:OST 11IB3OTHER 

. . SAME AS APPLICANT 
5. Property Owner Name (.f other than applicant) __ 

6 , Does your appeal result from a Notice of Violation or Citation Issued? r~ Yes IXNo 

7, Indica te ordinance section(s) and variances requested: 

1. Section 28·5 (5) b Variance requested ALLOW CHANGEABLE COPY SIGN FOR AUTO DISPLAY LOT USE 

2, Section Variance requested 

3. Section Variance requested 

4. Section Variance requested 

8, Please submit an accurate, scaled drawing of the property showing: 

a. All property lines and dimensions correla ted with the legal description. 
b. The location and dimensions of all existing and proposed structures and uses on properly. 
c. Any roads, easements, drains, or waterways which traverse or abut the property and the lot area and setback. 
d. Dimensions necessary to show compliance with the regulations of th is Ordinance. 



9. State the practical difficulties which prevent conformance with the Zoning Ordinance requirements (atlach separate 
sheet if necessary): 

vehicle availability and pricing changes continually . Having a changeabla copy sign is the mosl effective way \0 convey this information \0 
customers. This type of sign increases sales, profi!. and sales lax revenue . Restricting this sign typo impairs my ability to elflclentiy 
advertise my orodllc! 

10. Describe any unique circumstances regarding the property (Le., shape, topography, etc.) which are not common 
to other properties in the area and which prevent strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance: 

NOT APPLICABLE 

SIGN CASES ONLY: 

Your signature on this application indicates that you agree \0 install a Mock-Up Sign len (10) days before the SCheduled ZBA 
meeling. 
Failure to install a mock-up sign may result in your case not being heard by the Board, postponed to the next scheduled ZBA 
meeting. or cancelled. A mock-up sign is NOT to be the actual sign. Upon approval, the mock-up sign must be removed within 
five (5) days of the meeling . If the case is denied, the applicant is responsible for all costs involved in the removal of the mock­
up or actual sign (if erected under violation) within five (5) days of the meeting. 

Variance approval is void if permit not obtained within one hundred eighty (180) days of date of decision. 
There is a five (5) day hold period before workJaction can be laken on variance approvals. 
All property owners' within 300 feet of ZBA property address will be notified of the ZBA case and variance requests. 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE: 

The undersigned hereby appeals the determination of the Building Official/Inspector or Ordinance Officer made 

__ Construct New Home/Building _: _Addition to Existing Home/Building __ I Accessory Building 

i I Use ! X: Si9,n ge I . Other 
~ ' --

~~ 
Applicants SIgnature 

~~.,~, '\1)~~ \\\~l S~ltt 
Proporty Owners Signature 

DECISION ON APPEAL 

. _Gro01cd _ _ _ Oo!nied Postponed by Request or AJ'plil"anl___ 130ard 

The Buildin~ Inspector is hereby dir('('led 10 issue a pcmlillo the Applicant UpOlllhc rollo\\ mg items and conditions: 

Charrrx:rson, Zoning Board of Ap[lo!als Date 



cityo(novi.org 
Jolluory 14, 2014 

Tony Dellicolli 
Cityscape Architects 

40850 Grand ~iv e r Avenue 
Suite 200 
Novl, Michiga n 48375 

~E: VARSITY LINCOLN DISPLAY LOT 

The second submittal of a sign pCfmit <Jppllcatlon (or the above loca tion Iws been 
reviewed and denied. 

Sign Coele Section 28-5 (2) a.1. permits a 30 squMe foot sign. The proposed sign Is 
31.76 square feet. 

Sign Code Section 28-5 (5) b. does not permit changeable copy (electronic message 
center) signs for this use. 

If you wish to request consideration of a variance from the Zoning Soard of Appe<Jls you 
may do so by cont acting the board secretary, Angle Pawlowski, at 248-347-0~59 . 

Plense feel free to con tact me with any questions at 248-347-0438. 

Sincerely, 

CITY OF NOVI 

5!(.('1---1'--~( )1-1(1/)( c(() 
Jeannie Niland 
Ordinance Enforcement Officer 
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D. B. LAND RY 
dIRl1dry@lmdluw.com 

HAND DELIVERED 
City of Novi 

LAWOFFICES 

LANDRY, MAZZEO & DEMBINSKI, P.C. 
37000 GRA ND RIVER AVENUE SUITE 200 

FARMINGTON HILLS . MICHIGAN 4833 5 
www.lmdlaw.conl 

March 28, 2014 

Community Development Department 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 

Attention : Angie Pawlowski, ZBA Secretary 

Re : Sign Variance Applicant - 886 Mill Street , LLC 
Date of ZBA Hearing: April 8, 2014 

Dear Ms. Pawlowski: 

TELEPHONE 

(248) 476·6900 

FACSIMILE 
(248) 476·6564 

I represent 886 Mill Street, LLC with respect to its application for a sign variance 
which is currently scheduled to be heard by the Zoning Board Of Appeals at its April 8, 
2014 meeting. I have attached hereto 15 copies of a Supplemental Submission 
regarding the request for a variance. I would ask that you provide copies of the 
attached to the Members of the Zoning Board Of Appeals and the appropriate 
administrative officials who will be reviewing this variance request. 

If you have any questions please feel free to give me a call. I thank you for your 
courtesy and cooperation. 

DBL/kim 
Enclosures 

Very truly yours, 

MA ZE'O&DEMBINSKI, PC. 

David B. Land;:y 

,/ 



/I i 
g 

~ I FIN. FL. = 975.00 I 
= 

, 
~ 

e~1K. Atl.l.4Ct:HT ~~ OfYU.r lDI 

v EXISTING VARSITY LINCOLN DEALERSHIP 
ZONED B-3 

~-
r-----, 

7{T --- --
, , , 

III 

---

~ I ----- ~-~(F 
-, 

" 

" 
I , 
I , 

~ 

G11ttr 
PROPOSED VARSITY DISPLAY LOT 

ZONED 1-1 

, 

) 

,I D:3 
~ ()Cc) 

Lei 
O ­
X€) 

Ii 
• 

i 
n 1 1 11 1 I I I! I I I ~ 

- '" 3~ 

• 

I , / 
' ~ i ! ~~1_LJ_1J~1~L-l~.h~L",",~_~_ . L/// ' I , , ~ , _ r .) l.._ J 

. , "-U\:\~ ~ _ _ "un96'OVO-0'W 0" __ ~. 
. . I " ~;:;;~~::.c===-____ ._ it' "-' _, _ ""'~O"~ 

Q.UJ:~ I""E 

"'I ' § : ~ , 
I\,il'\.l::r I.e ~Oll I 

W! 'A''''OI!J 1 

!?:=*=======~" 

EXISTING ACCE SS DRIVE 
ZONE D I., 

. =~~ 

~- EB CD PROPOSED LANDSCAPE PLAN "" 

, 

I ~ 
'z ,i' 

'" 
l~ 
,<= 
, '1 

I ~ 

--~ , , 

o '0 ;-') .. = 

CITYSCAD[ 
I , _ I , .1 o , < h i 

mil 

... ~" .. ~-. 
.: ... A ...... "~,"'_.,;.~,)Jl 

_." ,'"") 
''''''' fl.7 r.n , ... " ,,, .... 

''', ., 
ooe .. """,u.c 

P080lmm 

-~-

-------::::;:--.,;:-: 
. , . I . " ''' , . 

VARSITY LINCOLN 
OISPlAYlQT 

luie" 6Q..:!2.1l'-'O!-02Q 
TlltAOf. &C. 11 

-" "",y..". 

GROUND SIGN 
lOCATION PLAN --_ ... , 

.' OJ ." .. ..... 

11 020-5 '. '" 
.................. 

G-1 
~.,."...-



D. B. LANDRY 
J J an d ry@1 rnd law. com 

LA WOFF IC ES 

LANDRY, MAZZEO & D E MBINSKI, P.C. 
3 7000 GR AND RIV ER A VE NU E S U ITE 200 

F AR M ING TON HILLS . MI CH IGA N 48335 
www.lmdlaw.com 

March 27, 2014 

City of Novi Zoning Board Of Appeals 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 

Re: Sign Variance Applicant 886 Mill Street, LLC 
Date of ZBA Hearing: April 8, 2014 

TE L EPH O N E 

(248) 476·6900 

FACSIMILE 
(248) 476·6564 

SUPPLEMENTAL SUBMISSION OF 886 MILL STREET, LLC (MIKE STANFORD) 
REQUEST FOR VARIANCE 

Please accept this as a supplement to the initial variance application regarding a 
"changeable copy sign". Since the initial variance request was submitted the Applicant 
has altered the dimensions of the sign (reduced the changeable copy portion) and the 
variance request is further limited to allow a sign which changes only once every five 
minutes. Thus, the sign fits within the dimension requirements of the ordinance (with a 
very slight exception) and while technically it is a "changeable copy sign" under the strict 
terms of Ordinance § 28-1, with the sign changing only once every five minutes the sign 
will be a static sign for virtually ali viewers and thus will be in keeping with the spirit of 
the ordinance. 

I. THE PROPERTY 

The property in question, on the east side of Wixom Road south of the Varsity 
Lincoln Mercury Dealership, is part of a larger parcel which is controlled by a Consent 
Judgment. (See attached Exhibit C). This larger parcel is currently occupied in part by 
a Target store, and Sam's Club outlet. The parcel in question, which fronts to the west 
on Wixom Road , is referred to as "Outlot #1 " in the Consent Judgment. Pursuant to the 
terms of the Consent Judgment while the entire parcel is zoned 1-1 the Outlots may be 
built out according to B-3 uses. (Exhibit C, Consent Judgment ~13b) . The unique 
nature of this larger parce l and the contemplation that it would be developed 
commercially is reflected in the wording of the Consent Judgment regarding signs 



LANDRY, MAZZEO & DEMBINSKI, P.e. 

March 27, 2014 
Page 2 

which provides that "the developer shall not be prohibited for seeking relief from the City 
Zoning Board Of Appeals". (Exhibit C, ~12c(5)). It is important to bear in mind that 
while the Consent Judgment was entered 13 years ago, in 2001, this large parcel is still 
not built out and much has remained vacant. Indeed, a development of this Outlet is 
what has always been the goal of the City. 

II. THE SIGN DIMENSIONS - REDUCED 

The sign which the Applicant seeks to erect is depicted in Exhibit A. The sign 
which the Applicant previously sought to erect is depicted in Exhibit B. While the overall 
dimensions of the structure - including the supports - has not been reduced, the area of 
the "sign" is now in comportment with Ordinance § 28-5(2)a(1 )(i) and § 28-5(5)c. 

§ 28-5(1 )d(2) provides for grounds signs in a B-3 district. The dimensional 
requirements for a ground sign set forth in § 28-5(2)a(1 )(i) provide that the area of the 
sign "shall not exceed a maximum of thirty (30) square feet or one (1) square foot of 
sign area for each two (2) feet of setback from the nearest street centerline ... " The 
ground sign in questions is setback 63 feet from the centerline of Wixom Road and, 
therefore, the maximum allowable area of the sign would be 31.5 square feet. As 
reflected in Exhibit A. only a portion of the sign will be "changeable copy" as the top 
portion would be static with the letters "Varsity Lincoln". The total square footage of the 
sign is 30.7 square feet in keeping with the ordinance. The overall height of the sign is 
six feet and, likewise, is in keeping with the ordinance. 

As originally submitted (see Exhibit B) the entirety of the sign area was Digital. 
Ordinance § 28-5(5)c provides that "the changeable copy portion of such sign shall not 
exceed two-thirds (2/3) of the sign area ... " The changeable copy portion of the sign as 
requested is 21 square feet. Thus, as a ratio of the total square footage of the sign, the 
21 square foot changeable copy portion is .6840. That is slightly higher than the two­
thirds (2/3), or .6666, provided for in the ordinance. Accordingly, the Applicant 
respectfully requests a variance for the .0174 square feet which the changeable copy 
portion would exceed the two-third (2/3) maximum provided in the ordinance. 

III. THE USE AND THE SIGN - A HYBRID SIGN 

The proposed sign is what is referred to as a Digital sign. The changeable copy 
portion is comprised of 12 inch by 12 inch modules allowing for a high resolution image. 
It is different from what was contemplated at the time the current ordinance was 
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enacted. The ordinance refers to "changeable copy signs" which are defined in § 28-1 
as "a sign designed so the copy can be changed either manually or electronically, while 
the surface of the sign remains unchanged." Examples of the types of signs envisioned 
by this ordinance are attached hereto as Exhibit D. These signs are what can be 
described as "dot-matrix" messaging boards. Examples are seen at Moe's - On - Ten 
and Miracle Software. The proposed signed does technically fit within the definition of 
"changeable copy sign" because it "can be changed either manually or electronically, 
while the surface of the sign remains unchanged." However, it is clearly a different sign 
than a dot-matrix message board. looking at Exhibit A, the sign display even within the 
"changeable copy" portion, is a static image. However, while the ordinance allows a 
"changeable copy sign" to change its message every 15 seconds the Applicant is not 
seeking that type of sign. The Applicant seeks a variance to allow the image to change 
only once every five minutes! Thus, to virtually everybody who views the sign it will 
display a static image. There will be no flashing, no transitioning and no scrolling. The 
intent of the Applicant is not to have the sign change multiple times for each viewer. 
Thus, the sign is truly a Hybrid type of sign from what was contemplated in the 
ordinance. A customary Digital billboard along a freeway is allowed to change under 
the Michigan Highway Advertising Act once every eight seconds. Mel 252.318(h). 
Thus, such a Digital billboard is allowed to change and display a different message 
seven times every minute. The Novi Ordinance with respect to "changeable copy signs" 
allows such a sign to change the message every 15 seconds, i.e., four different 
messages every minute. The requested sign by the Applicant is significantly different in 
that it only changes its message once every five minutes. 

The sign will certainly have a high resolution image. However, that is not a 
difference in the character of the sign. Attached hereto Exhibit E is a very large sign 
advertising "Wasabi" Restaurant on Grand River Avenue. That is a static sign. It is 
comprised of a vinyl material which is stretched over the sign frame and depicts, in very 
colorful imaging, what is akin to a photograph. It too has a very high resolution. In light 
of the fact that the proposed sign in this case would only change its image once every 
five minutes it would merely be a small version of the very large Wasabi sign. 

§ 28-5(5)b sets forth the locations where "changeable copy signs" as defined in 
the ordinance are anticipated and allowed. These include the following: 

-places of worship 

-schools 
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-movie theaters 

-similar entertainment venues at which shows, periormers, or 
entertainers change on a regular basis 

-restaurants 

-recreational facilities at which events change on a regular basis. 

In looking at the language of the ordinance it can be seen that the ordinance 
contains very specific use descriptions and it also contains very general use 
descriptions. The specific use descriptions include places of worship, schools, movie 
theaters and restaurants. However, the ordinance also uses the general descriptive 
language of locations where the products or services "change on a regular basis". That 
is exactly the business of the Applicant. Accordingly, it is suggested that this Hybrid 
sign, which only changes once every five minutes, would be appropriate for the 
business whose products and services "change on a regular basis". 

The Applicant, 886 Mill Street, LLC, is the owner of the separate parcel, Outlot 
#1. The intended use is for the sale of Lincoln Mercury vehicles. It will operate in 
conjunction with Varsity Lincoln Mercury. Varsity is a very well-known, very well 
respected and very active corporate resident of the City of Novi. To have Varsity 
Lincoln Mercury expand its operations into the area over which this 13-year-old Consent 
Judgment anticipated development long ago is a very positive development for the City. 

The ordinance allows for "changeable copy signs" for businesses that sell 
products and services that "change on a regular basis". The Applicant sells big ticket 
expensive items - Lincoln motor cars. This includes over 16 models each year that 
change every year. Could the Applicant stretch a piece of vinyl over a sign structure, 
like Wasabi, yes? Could the Applicant request a new permit each year so that it could 
stretch a different piece of vinyl over the structure of the sign each year, yes? But why 
make the Applicant andlor the City go through this when technology allows the image to 
change electronically. The Applicant sells products and services which change on a 
regular basis and the Applicant seeks a sign with the "changeable copy" portion 
displaying a virtual static image to each person who views it on each occasion. By not 
proposing a sign which changes four times every minute this sign is a periect "bridge" 
between the specific uses set forth in the ordinance and the general descriptive 
language used in the ordinance. It is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the 
ordinance. 
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The Applicant seeks a variance to erect and maintain a sign as displayed in 
Exhibit A, the changeable copy portion of which would change only once every five 
minutes. Analyzed under § 28-16 of the Novi Ordinance the circumstances of the 
Applicant are certainly unique to the proposed use, i.e. selling products and services 
which change on a regular basis . Certainly, as unique as any of the specific uses called 
out in the ordinance. A denial of the application would limit the ability of the Applicant to 
display his products by limiting him to only displaying one of the many products he sells. 
Granting the variance would not be incompatible with or unreasonably interfere with 
adjacent or surrounding uses which are industrial and business. Granting the ordinance 
would result in substantial justice being done to the Applicant and the adjacent larger 
parcel, portions of which have sat for 13 years without being developed. Finally, 
granting the variance would not be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the 
ordinance. 

The Applicant respectfully requests a variance to allow the erection and 
maintenance of the sign as depicted in Exhibit A. Thank you. 

DBUklm 
Enclosures 

Respectfully submitted, 

MBINSKI, P.C. 
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This clIse Iwl"ing comc o~R)re Ihi~ Courl on Ihe Complainl filed hy PlainlilT 

("Dr"doper"), and Ihe responsive plending' and filingf; Ill' Ihe Dcfendnnt ("Cily"), IInci Ihe 

panics 10 Ihif; easc IHI"in~ agreed 10 sellie Ihis dispule in Ihe manner sci forth in Ihis Consenl 

Juut'menl and 10 enllY or Ihis Consenl Judgmenl; caeh of Ihe parties 10 Ihis Consenl .Judgmenl 

h'\\'ing represenlcd Ihnl all requircmcnls nccess:ny for each party to hind ilself to this Consenl 

Judgmenl hal'c heen Illel; il appearing 10 Ihe Coul'l Ihat this Conscnt Judgmcnl has hcen 

['OIISellied 10 by Ihe parlies fredy, v"lunlnrily and wilh fuJI knowlcdge or its cl'lCclS: und Ihe 

('oun hcing olhem'isc filII)' advised in 11K' premises: 

:"0\" TIIF.RF:FORF., IT IS OROF:REIl AND ADJllOGIW as lollows: 

I , ll)' appnH'ing Ihis ('onsenl Judgmcnl, Ihe p.u1ics nrc agrccing wilh, and 

slipulating and cnnsenling 10, nil or It'I'Ills nnd provi,ions or Ihis Conscnl 

,ludgmcllI wilh like enh'l 10 agrceing In bc hound by Ihe Icr"" or a c,[lI1Irael, 

2, This Coun has subject mailer jurisdiclion over nil of Ihe issues raised ill Ihe 

Complaint. anu has Ihe aUlhorily and jurisdiction to cntcl' Ihi, Consenl ,Iudgmcnl. 

J, This Cour{ has personal jurisdiction over tile parlie, ,mti venue is pmper. 

~, The I'Hrlics I",,'c Ihe authorilY 10 anu have duly ntlthorized Ihe lel111S and 

condi 1 ions 0 I' I he selliemenl Oil which Ihis C'111scnt judgmenl is based, 

~, 1\11 condilions prccedenl 10 giving errcet 10 tllc tenllS and eondili[lnS or Ihis 

Consent Judglllenl me in compliance with all procedural lind sullslanlive 

requirements or all llpplicahlc law, 

i> , The lerms and condilions of the selliemcnt on which Ihis Consent Judgmenl is 

haSt'd arc wilhin the scope of the Court's jurisdiction and remedial powers, and 

arc valid and cnforecahle, 



7. Tile tcrills illld conditions or this Consent Judgment shull be appurtelwnt to Ihe 

properl)' which is Ihe subject Illattcr or this ensc, dcscribed on I,xhlhll A (the 

"PropcIIY"). Thclic terms and pl'<lvisions shall run with the I'ropel1y as if Ihc), 

wcre COVCIlHllls runnillg with the lund. The terms and conditions or (hi s Consent 

.Il1ugmenl shall inure to Ihe hendit 01' ilno bc binding on Ihe pnllie~ and Ihcir 

rCfipectivc heirs, SlIcccssort; nnd assigns. and rcicrcllcc herein to Pll1inLif'Cs and/or 

Ikrendanl (including refercllce 10 Ihc Dcveloper and/or Ihc Cit)', as applicable) 

shall include tlleir respcclh'c hcirs, succcssors, lransrerees and ossigns. A copy or 

Ihis COIlSCIlI .Judgmenl shall he recorded in Ihe Regisler of Dccds lor Ihc Counly 

"rO"kla",!. 

R. All claims in Iho pleadings, :lIId any anu all ncw claims tlwt co uhl he iisscI1ed as 

or Ihis dale relaling 10 Ihc speci lic suhjecl mailer of Ihis casc, arc mcrgcd uS pUrl 

or Ihis Consenl Judgmenl, anu, subject 10 Ihe Icrms and condilions of this Conscnt 

.Iudgillent. all l'i:liIllS are disillisscd wilh prejudice and wilholll allol'llcy Iccs or 

cosls and inl'iuding a dislllissalwilh prejudicc or nil money damage eiaims. 

I). The Devc\olle)' shall he responsihle Il>r deming llbstrLlelions nnd dehris rrolll Ihe 

public mads uojoining Ihe Property, and shall pay Ihe Cil), rDl' Ihe cosIoI' 

repairing nn)' daillage 10 Ihc ro~ds callsed by eonstrnelion trartie 10 Ihe Property. 

f)EVI<:LOPMF.NT OF PROJECT 

I tl. Subjc,~ t 10 <Inti in accordance wilh Ihe lerills orlhis Consenl Judgmenl, anti subjecI 

10 Ihe Del'eloper secking and securing sile plan revicw ano approval in 

acc<lrdan"e lI'ilh Ih,' ordin:lnces or Ihe Cily, Ihe Properly nl:ly be developed, and 

Ihc Property shall be prcserved alld mainlained. in Ihe llIanner depieted in Ihe phm 
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a\l;lehcd ns Exh ihlt II, and Ihe Developer 51",11 he enjoined rrom developing or 

di slurhing Ihe Properly in nny other tllnnncr. 

I.ANO PRl(SlmVATION AND LANO USES 

II, I.nnd l'rcscn'ulion 

i..l. The lolnl green lind open spocc, including pref\cl'vtllioll nrcas and interior 

IHnciscaping, shall he preserved and nwintaineci by (he Developof on (he 

Pl'llper(y, and shnll hc a minillluill or rorty percent (40%) or the (otal (nol 

induding 2, J4 acres or right-ol~way) land mell , Thl' nrc" J epieled on 

Exhihit n as "PfCSelyeJ Woo(llands, Wetland anJ SIon" Wnter De(ention" 

shall be permanently Jlreser~ed, and, prior to the issuance or <Illy 

dcvdojllllcnt nppr<wnl, the Devclopef shall exeellte and rcconl thc 

('ollservuti(ll\ Easement allilchcd (IS Exhihit C prillI' 10 any site 

de\'elopillent Ilppf()vnls, Sueh lIfea shnll bc fcrerred to as the "I'Cfllwnen( 

Preservc", The Permanent Preserve shall be included in the calculation or 

total green ' pace under suh-paragraph II (a), ah(Jve, The Pellllonent 

Prl'scrn! slwll remain ullllc\'clopcd i1l1d in U lllllun.ll sl.ltC. as provided in 

Ihe Consen',lIion Easeillent, and shllil he suhjeet to the maintenance 

uhlig"ti,,"s SCI rOl1h in this Judgment, below, The parl ies agree Iha t the 

legal description ft)f thc i'enllllllent Prcservc shall be illcorporatccl in this 

Judgment ill1ll1cdiatuly rollowillg final site plan review, ano prior tn any 

~itc dcve!opmcllt uppmvlll s, 

b, The LUlldsenpc areas, ns ilpproved as PHI1 or site plall fe"iew alld nppro" ul, 

consistent with Ihi~ Conscnt JudgmCllt, sholl hc cOl"tnlcled and prescrvcd 



hy Ihe Developer, and shall he sulljeci la Ihe Illainlenanee obligalions sel 

fOl1h inlhis .Iudgllleni. below. 

e. The nrea dcpielcd on F.xhihil I) as Ihe "Fonner 0,,1101" shall he land­

hanked far flliure parking devclaplllenl and use. The Ikvcioper shull 

dcvci np slIeh area for parking plll'poses ir lind 10 Ihe exlenl Ihe I.)eveloper 

dClel'lnines. in Ihe reasonahle exercise of hi s (lr her diserclioll, Ihal 

,u.klilional parking spaces arc needed 10 service Ihe buildings depicted 011 

lC~hihii l3 ns Helail "A." "Fl." nlld "C" . In Ihe ewnt n sil down, lable 

selyice reslallrllnl (11\11 fasl food sil dOll'n or fasl food carry 0 111) is 

eSla hlished on Oullol I, Ihe area wilhi)) Ihe FOl1ner Oullol Illay he ulili zed 

I'lli' parkillg 11IIrposes 1<)1' ,I)('h reslaurant. Until slieh lime as SlIch area is 

dn-cloped lor luldiliollal parking. it shall be lall(l.~e aped and lIH1inlnined as 

approved as pari or sile plan reviell' and approval. eonsislenl lI'ilh Ihi s 

('olls~ nl .I tH.lgmcnt. 

12. Lalld LISt,S - R~lnll '.<\ " • U' and 'C' 

a. '1'1", lolal gross building area 1'01' Ihe huiltlings depicled on Exhibil U as 

RelHII IrA,I! liB," lllld "C" r 'RI.!(ail "A,II "8/' [J1Il1 nc""), im.:ludillg, nil meas 

anlhori zed hy Ihe PIHnning Commission for aUldaor lise, shall. 

re'peelil'ely. n" t exceed Ihe lollowing: Retail "/I" 149,(100 ~qllare feel; 

Helail"B" ·· 100,000 sqnare reel; and, Hclail"C" I 25,4()() sqllare feel. If 

Ihere is a reduelion in Ihe area of one or 111'0 " f the huildings . nlher 

hnilding.s Ill:!y he rnrrcspondingly increased in area. subjecl tn Ihe 

o\'erarehing limilalion, Ihal Ihe lolal sq unre fnolage of all three huildillgs 
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(includiil ij area, aUlllllri zed ror oUldoor use) shall not exceed 375,U(l1) 

"Iuarc iCel. and no Oile huilding or uocr may cxcccd 150,000 square Icel. 

Thc 150,1100 squarc 1001 limilalion lIpon cach building and uscr shall nol 

prohihil Ihe Del'cloper rrom requc,ting and Ihc Planning COll1mission 

g .. ~tIltillg additiollal }:pacr rOT o\ltooor usc, provided thal the aggregate 

~ross square 1\1(,ta1o:c or all huilding', uscs lind outdoor space shall nOI 

exceed 375,()()() oljuarc rCei. 

h. f{cl:lil "A", "l\" and He" shall conronn to the uscs permitted in the 13-2 

loning di.,ll'icl as describe'd in Ihe CilY or Novi Z()ning Ordinance, as 

aml'IHled, suhject to alHl in accordance lI'ilh Ihis ('onsenl .Iudgmenl, and 

suhjecl 10 Ihe Del'eloper seeking and sceuriug sile plan revicll' ;lIId 

'IPI>r(mll in a"ord"nee' lI'ilh Ihe ordinances of Ihc City. 

<c . AI the' e\ccti,)" or Ihe DCI'cloper, RCiail "C', and all olher improvcmenls 

shown on the plan Hllached as I\xhihit D, and oubjcct to all lerms Hnd 

pro\'isions or Ihi ~ ('uma.:n! .JlIdgment. may be developed (If:: a separate ami 

inilinl phasc or Ihe OIwall deve lopment (""hasc I"), In slIeh cvent, Ihc 

provisions orlhis sll h-parngmph e sh'lll 3pply. The building identified on 

hhibil 13 as Retail "( ," shall be II rct'lil slorc or nOI morc tlian 125,400 

gross ~l)lIarc i'cct, alltl sh,1I1 he slIbjeel to anti in accordance wilh thc 

I(liioll'i n g: 

(I J The del"ils or Ihe elcl'alion of Ihc huilding on "II rOllr siues, anu 

Ihc ~pecifil'nlion o\' II descriplion of thc type or ra~ade IInu f.1,adc 

malerials to he lI SCU, ,1",11 he as showll on I\xhlbit E, and, 10 the 

I> 



extcnt tbat slIeh Exhihit docs not speeiry inlorlllation. the City's 

ordinances shull apply. 

(2) The types or signs ano sgunre rootllge or signage allowed on and 

101' the huilding shall he "S oclennincd in site pilln review find 

appro\'al. pro\'ided. ",,,II signagc on the nOrlh side or the huilding 

shall he as sCi lorlh on Exhibil E. reneeting n lenanl idenlifiealion 

wall sign 3'1' x (,' (204 ''Iwtre reell , plus a wall sign to identify one 

or tbe depnJ1111ellts or Ihe slnre. e.g .. "pharmacy", 21' x 2.5' (57 .5 

s'lunre Icel). 

(1) Tbe trllek or k'adilll\ dock. and Ibc screening of' slIch li,eility. sbnll 

be a:; dctcnnill~d in site plan review and approval. 

(.J) Lamlsl'aping delails adjacenl to the hllilJing shall he as determincd 

in site phm rcdc\\' and ilPPfovnl. 

(5) Sigllagl' identirying Ihl' nallle or Ihe developlHent and /or Relnil 

"A". "ll" and "(U': One ground sign adjaccnl 10 the C;J'(lIld River 

clllnlllCC, IIlld l) IH,: ground sign ndjacCll( 10 the mnin \Vixolll Road 

entrance. Such signagc shall he monument signs. with a height nol 

greater than ~ix fec I nmi all arca not greater than seventy-two 

s'luare recto providcd 11,"1 the Developer shall nol he prohibited 

from seeking reli el' from the City Zoning rloard or ApPl'nls. 

(ill The Developer slwll ohlain prciiminary and fm"1 sile plan approval 

for Phase I, suhjecl. however. to PHrHgrurh 21 or Ihi s Judgment. 

The Cily shall complete Ihe site plan review process on al\ 
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c,xpruit~d b~sis l'or Phase I, Anything bcrein tu the cl>ntrary 

nolwithstanuing, the DCl'doper Illay proceed with the initi~1 stages 

of development of Phase I in aecoruanec with the following: 

(i) To "clear (/1/(1 J;rIII>" the Phase nrc;) or 

d"vciopment, the Devctoper shall be required tn: 

seenrc all applicable wetland anu woudl"'HI permits 

Ill!' those nrens showll to be a part or Phase I on 

Exhibit D, and shall hal'e sublllitted a cOlllplete 

application fi)r preliminary site plan rel'iell', and 

1I11owcd slich review COl' thirty day~, und. c('nrorm 

the plan to such requirements imposed by tile City 

(either HS a n.:sull or slurI' review, or bused IIpOI1 

planning commission rel'iell' to Ihal poinl); secure 

enl'ironmental permit sign-air til"» the Cily 

rJuiluing Department for wei lands, wooulands and 

soi! erosion; HtlCIHJ lin ellvironmental rn..:-con 

I1Icctin~ with the City Engineer; install soil erusion 

l11easnres and woodlanus fencing; and, secnre n Cily 

inspection of the soil erosion, wetland und 

woodland protection mcaSllTCS. 

(ii) To III/(I"I'/({k" 1/111"" [;mti;IIR of the Phase I arca, the 

Dc,'eloper shall be required to: Snbmit u mass 

grading plan certi fied hy the De"eloper's registered 



ch'il cnglllcer. and ~cctm,:: il 11liiSS griltJing 

rceonllnendalioll rrom Ihe Cily Engineer; suhmil a 

1~ller holding Ihe Cily and mljoining properly 

(HVI1!.:I'S ilurmJcss in connection wilh 'he pcnnission 

10 procced on an advanced/expeoiled basis, 

recognizing 'IH~ risks inherent in moving I()rward 

prior 10 oblaining filial approvals; comply wilh Ihe 

Cily's Mass Grading P,>licy; 

(iii) To ,'O/lSII'llCI Ih" hui/di/lR JOI/I/l/<llicm l'or Phase I or 

Ihe (\evelopmcIII , Ihe Devcloper shall he requir~d 10: 

Secure pr~limilHlI')' sile plan approval; apply lor'1I\d 

se<'·lIre a rOlilidalion p~llllil rrom li le. Bllilding 

[)ep'lrlmenl; submil eonslrllclion drawings for 11 

liHllldalion p~n\lil (parlial ,cl), includillg Ihc sile 

plan, 10llll(\otioil plans alld all delails assoeiateo 

lI'illl the Ihllndalion. noor "Iml{s) and elevatiolls 

(tidails not required), special inspeelion sialeillenl, 

slruclural calculalions, soil horing reports, 

haZ;lrdolls chcmiclli F;UrYcy~ secli re mechunical 

permils for any underground utililies 10 he inslallcd 

wilhin the roolprint or the huilding; suhmit hold 

harmless leller III conneclion wilh Ihe 

loundalions/foolings relalive 10 Ihe pClllli'5ion 10 

<) 



procced on and ndl'anceo/expedited I""is, 

recognizing the risks inherent in 1110l'ing rotward 

prior 10 ohlaining linal approvals; and, allend a pre­

cOIlStruction meeting lVith Ihe BlIilding Dcp~1I1Illen1. 

(7) AllY and all "ddilional developmenl ,hall he based upon the grullt 

or Iin~1I silc plan :lpproval and the issuallee of all applicable 

permits and approvals, 

(~) This provision shall nol relicve the Developer frolll paying all 

applicnhlc C'~<.:r(l"'S and Ices. 

d. In the event the Developer elects not to wnsll'tlct the Rctnil "C" in Phase I 

in the lIlilnller slH'cilicd ill slIbparagr:.ph e, :lhove, the Developer sh:lll he 

I'l'qLli,.~d \0 proceed ill (he clIslomary manner in tlccorlialll'c willl all 

applicahle lall' and onlil1anee" including the ohligation to suhmit ony 

,'ther plans to the City Ii,r preliminary and linal site ,,1<11' approval, in 

whieh case, the design and archileeture shall he gOl'cmed hy sub­

paragraph g. hclo\\', 

e. lhe li)lIolI'ing IIses shall not he pennillcd on Retail "II", "[3" and "C" 

(I) IIrelllles (as a principal use), 

(2) Adult Illisincss u'c, or any other use illvolving sexually explicit 

activities, all as delined in the Cily Zoning Ordinallec, as amcnded. 

r. PlainlilTshal1 provide 1,725 parking SIJaCCS for Retail "A", "8" and "C", 

g. The design lind architecture for Retail "II" and "B", 'illd for Retnil"C" ii' 

not developed in accordance with suh-paragraph c, ahol'e, shall include 
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pilehcd roor. predolllinnnily bri ck eXlelior. and comparable arehileetnrnl 

features as shown on the concept ch:::vt'ltiolls altachcJ as Exhibit G, tlm.J, to 

Ihe e,xtenttilal such Exhibit docs not specify inl'omlation. thc Cily's 

nrdinanees shnll apply. 

1:1 , Land Uses - Outlols 

:l. Three oUllots. sub,iect 10 thc Devcioper seeking and securing site plan 

rCI 'ie\\, and approl'al in accordance with Ihe ordinances or 1I1e City. lIlay 

he de"e1oped on the Properl), in Ihe locations. and having the lot arellS Ilnd 

di'ncnsions. sholl'n on bhihil £l . 

h, The uses nr the oUllots shall conforlll with the useS pcrl1litlcd in the B-3 

wning districi as described in Ihc City of Novi Zoning Ordinance. n" 

amended, subjl.'ct \0 and in at..'cordnllcc willl Ihis COllsent .ludgment. 

c. The following WIes idJall'lOt he perillitted on Ihe Outlols: 

t I ) Package sale or akol1l11ic beverages, provided thai a phal'll1aey 

having such package sale as 'Ill incidental usc shall nol be 

prohibiled, 

(2) Arcades. 

t)1 Adult husiness usc. or any othcr usc involving scxually explicil 

aetivilies. all as delined inlhc City Zoning Ordinunee. as amended. 

d. Parking spaces for olltlots shall he delermined has~d llpOJl npplicahlc Cily 

nnlin'lI1ces al the time or site plan approval alld shnll he located on Ihe 

(lullol parcel. suhjectto Ihe exception staled in paragraph II(c), abol'e. roO' 

a restaurant usc on Outlot I, 

II 



SITE I>IWELOPII1ENT 

14. The Propeny shall be improl',·d. developed nnd lIlainlained flS rollows; 

iI. f'mking 101 Inndsc;lPing on Ihe Properly, nol including Ihe oullol~, shall be 

in Ihe arcas generally depic!ed on Ihe Sile Pin", Exhihil fl, and Ihe 

p'1I1iclilal' plmnings Ihcrenll shall be delermined ill "ccordance wilh Ihe 

applic"blc provisions or Ihe Zoning Ordinance, as '"11Cll(lcd, nnd shall he 

slIhjed 10 sile plan rCl'ie\\'. t\ppro~inwlcly 700 Irce~ or a Inial or 1441 

rcgllialeci Irees sh,,11 he prescrved. The rcmol'ed Irees sl",11 he replileed as 

del,'rmined in sill' pl"n review nnd approval. ill accordance lI'ilh applicablc 

City Ordinances, ancl shall be suhjeci 10 Ihe 11l"inlelUlIlee nhligalions sci 

lilrlh inlhis ,Iudgmcnl. helo\\,. 

b. t\ landscaped hllrrer 50 feel wide shall he e~l"blished along Ihe soulh side 

of thc Property. commencing al Wixom Road. and running in excess of 

('011 ICd In the slorm w,lIer delcnlion areil. This hllrrer shall he a six 1'001 

landse"ped berm. 1\ c<lmiJin"lion Ill' planlings on Ihe herm shall he 

c..k:lI . .'l'mim:d as pill'l or site phm revkw alld approval, willl Ihe ohjective or 

providing Ihe screening as ('oniemillalcd in Ihc Zoning Ordinancc, as 

ament/cd. The landscape nurrer, and nil vegelation plantcd Ihereon, shall 

bc ~ubjcct 10 Ihe maintenance obligations sci rorth ill Ihis Judgmcnt. 

below. 

e. It is the illtenl and go,,1 or the panics thallhe developllIcnt sl",11 "eeess and 

(,<llll1¢cl 10 an cxisling regional stonn waler basin loealed approximately 

flOO l'cet south or Ihe Sill', it' dclcrtnincu 10 he rcasihle uuring site plull 
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I"L"'Il'\\' , Irlhe Cil), (klerlllilles Ihal conneclioilio Ihe regional basin is nul 

I\:a sihle, on-sile dclel1liol1 shall be prov idcd ill acco rdance wilh applicahle 

Cily ordinallce slandards, alld, ill such evcnl, all slorm waler slmage shall 

he achieved in Ihe ol1-sile basin shown on Exhibil 13, which Illay be 

espanded no\ ",orc Ihall 30 I\:el 10 Ihc wesl ir alld III Ihe exlelll necded 10 

lIewl11lll<'<Iale Ihe addilion,,1 (\olcnlioll re"uirelllcnis (and 110 olher porlion 

or Ihe Penllancnt Preserve shall he ulilized ror such purpose), III allY 

e\'enl, a sc([imeilialioll pond will be eonslrucled on Ihe Propeli), rro", 

which slorl11 waler will he disehargcd 10 Ihe delenlion hasin , The 

sedilllenialion pOlld shall he eOllslruclcd In accordance wilh Ihc 

rC'luirelllclllS or all applicable laws, ordillHllees all<1 rcgullliiolls, alld ~hall 

he- (1)llst11lcled ill till! location determined (IS part or site plan n.~vic\V and 

apJllo\'ul. Such arcils ulili/cd ror slmlll waler siorage shllil he included in 

Ih e calculaliQn 01' IhL' millilllulll grcell/opcn space 011 Ihe Properly, as 

required in this Judgme1lt. 

d, Sallil'lI), sewer service shall he provide!1 by cOllnecling 10 Ihe exisling 

sanilary sower lille inlhe (Jl'nlld River Avollue ri ghl-of-way, Plainlilfmay 

request illl alternate ,sanitary sewer ~C'rvicc ~on l\cctioll along \Vixolll Rond. 

OFF-SITE IMrRQ"r:~IF.NTS - WIXOM ROAD AND GRAND HI VIm 

15, Plainlift'shall, al ils so le expense, cause Ihe neccssa!)' plans 10 b~. prcpmed and 

secure all req llired pcrmits ,,11<1 approvals, and pl'Ovide all lahor and malerials, 10 

widen Wixolll Road 10 Ihree lanes in Ihe area including Ihe Propert), Ihllllagc, as 

generally depiclcd in Rx hihil Il , Sllhjcel 10 penni I approval reqlliremenls, Ihis 
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widening will commence on Ihc nonh rrom Ihc point at which Wixom Ro~d 

n<IITO"'S rrom three lalles 10 1\\'0, lind shall cont inue south to PI"illlilr~ sOlllhem 

properl)" linc. Plaintirr shall design, engineer and conslrucl Ihc road widening ill 

IIccordllnee with Cil)' slandards ami specillcalions. Derendanl shall retain all plan 

appn,,"al and inspeclion righls relating 10 Ihe road construclion, :lIln, rollowing 

cOlllplclion ~11t1 approl'al, the righl-or-way improl'cmcnts shall he dedicllied ror 

pllhlie IISC, SlIch road improvcmenl shall bc compleled, inspccted and approl'ed 

prior 10 Ihe issuancc 01" a ee'lilicale or occupancy ror any Il~e or Ihe Property. 

1(,. Plainlil'r shall. III ils ee'l)enSL', CHllse Ihe installalion or" lrame sigl.al al Ihe main 

hOlllel"ard elllrilnCe on Wixom Road id(:nli lied 011 Exhihil 8, and slHlII he inslalled 

prior to issuance or a certincme 01" occllpanc), I<.r lilly lise on Ihe Propeny. 

17. The parlies IIndcrslalld Ihal Ihe Oakland COIIII I)' I{oad conl1llission may 

rccomillend Ihal Ihe Grand Ril'cr !wcnlle enlrance shown on Kxhihil Il he mOl'ed 

10 align "'ilh Ihe nell' Grand Ril'er AI'enllell2 Mile. Road Irarne signal, or l11il )' nol 

npprow a lramc ~ignal OIl Ihl' existing Grund River Avenlle cnlruncc in 

cOll,junction with the new intc:rscc(ion. In the inlcrc::: t or traffic sillcly, the City. 

lI"ilholil expcnse, sha ll eooperale in pursuing "pprol'lll of a rdocaled Grand River 

An!IHH.' l'ntrallce d~sigm:tI to align with the Hew Gmnci River J\Vl!llllC/12 Mile 

Road Irartie xignal. 

I~ . Sign:.gc lor Ihe dcvciopn.enl will be allowed al Ihe Grand Ril'er Al'enlle and 

middle Wixom Road (trumc lighl) enlranecs The l>rcci~e localiol) and signage 

shall be delennined as pM or sile pilln re\'ielV and approval. This provision is 10 
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\1(' read in conjulI('lioll wilh suh-paragraph 12.e(5), above, and is nol inlended 10 

[IlHIHlri~.c sigll~ge ill addilio)) to such suh-p~ragraph. 

WF:TLAN[)S 

I Ii. The Developer hn~ conducled a wei lands dl'iinealion ror Ihe Properly. The 

wellnnds arc idenlilie" on E~hihil r, a\lnehed herelo, as wei lands A, 8, C, D, 10, F 

lind G. l'onsisling "I' a l"lal ,,1' 7.1 acres of lVellauds, 5.9 acres or which arc 

deemed esselll i a I. 

:>1). This Consenl Judgmenl cOlllains ('erlain aulhori7.alions and requircmcnls relalive 

10 Ilw wei lands idenlilicd on L~hihil r . 

n. /\11 aUlhori/.mions rcialive 10 such wellands shall he suhjeel 10 any and all 

approvals required hy ordin;u1('e and law 10 he sceured li'om Ihe Cily and 

Ihe Michigan J)eparhncnl or Environlllenial QlIalily ("MDEQ"), 

respeclively. Suhjecl 10 Ihe diseiclslll'e or raels and/or circulllsiances flol 

Known allhe lillie ol'lhis Judgmcnl, Ihe well:lIld penni!., issued hy Ihe Cily 

shall suhslafllially cllnlorm In Ihe weiland provisions orlhis paragraph 20. 

h. All Cily requiremellis relalive 10 such wellonds Sllllil he binding upon Ihe 

I.)evel"per. regul'dless of any permission granlcu by MDI1<), IIlld Ihe 

Developer shall lake all aclions reasonahly required 10 maintain all 

weiland areas 10 be preserved under Ihe le1111S of this Consenl .illdglnenl, 

consislcnl with Ihe provisions of Ihe COllser"al ion Ea~cl11elll illtDelled 10 

Ihis .iudgmenl. and such m~inlellallee shall lle suhjcel 10 Ihe ohligalions 

an(1 cilrorcellleni provisions sci rOl1h in Ihis .Iudl;lI1el1l. below. The 

Developer is enjoined 1;'0111 dislurhing. deslroying ulHlIor impairing stich 
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\\'ella",ls in a manner inconsislonl wilh Ihe reqlliremenls or Ihis Consenl 

,Iudgmenl ilnd IIIe lerills or Ihe wetland permit. 

Co Suhjeci 10 Ihe i,,"nllce or a wetlands permil by Ille Cily Council, Ihe 

Ic)II,)wing slwll apply: 

II) Wellands D, E ami F IIrc dcemed non-esscnli,ll weiland, and Ihe 

Dc,'cloper <hall he aUlhorized I,) Ii II Ihose areas, UP'''' issuance ,)1' 

Ihe approprialc permil, sllbjeci 10 Ihe (lverall miligalion 

rcquiremcnls ro nlained in Ihis Consenl Judgmcnl ,ultl in Ihe 

wetland pel1nil. 

12) Prior 10 Ihe issllance or a eerlifieale (II' (lccllpancy lor any usc or 

Ihe Properly. weilands 8 ami G slwll be rlilly miligaled consislenl 

wilh Ihe pro\'isions "rlhe Cily permil issued ror slich P11l1l0se. 

(3) Wdlands A and (' shall he p:II1ially mainlained as Ihc)' eurrenlly 

exisl w;lh Ihe remainder miligaled prior 10 Ille issu:Hlcc or n 

eerlificale or occllpancy ror any IISC or Ihc Properly, willi Ihe 

dislurbance or such wcllands and all miligalion 10 be cOllsislenl 

willi Ihc provisions orlhe Cil)' penni I isslled ror such purpose, 

(4) Aside from Ihe 1.2 acres of wellands in areus D, [l lind P, all 

weiland dislnrhances shall I)c miligalcd as required hy Ihe City's 

pennil al iI wli,) or 1,5 acres or newly crealed welh",,1 ror e"ery aero 

dislurbed, Suhjeci 10 being required by Cily pennil 10 undertake 

alternative mitigation hased upon dclnilcd engineering and onalysis, 

Iho Devc!oper sb,,11 miligale wellands [J and G (10 esl"hlish 1,8 
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acres of new wetlunds) anu shall mitigate portions 0(' wetlanus A 

und C (to estahlish the nllmher nfacrcs of new wetlond detennined 

as part or welland review concurrent with site rlon review, 

consistent with the ratio set 10l1h ahove). Unless dctelll1ined 

otherwise based upon detailed engineering and analysis, it is 

contemplated thnt the construction of new wetland for mitigation 

purposes milY he in Ihe Permanent Preserve, a"d 2.S7 acres or 

mitigated wetlunds shall be 011 the Property. 

GI·;NERAI. TERMS OF .JlIDGI\1 ENT 

21. f)cI'<'inpmcnl '"ld lise 0(' Ihe I'ropcI1y shall be in conformance lI'ilh nil applicnhlc 

lu\\"s, ordinances ilnd rcglllutillllS, provided, however, where the cxprcs~ terms or 

lhis ('"ns<'llt .tueiglllent del'iule li'om Cily Ordinancc. the tcrms or tiris Judgment 

shall govern. 

22. The parties lI'ili dcal with onc Ililolher. and shall make all filings UllU lake all 

actions in the spirit of goou raith and timelincss. 

n . Thc lerms (If this Jndglllenl lIlay he umcndcd, changed, or modilicd, only by 

wriUell conscnt and agreemenl of hOlh parties, IIllless olhelwise spcei lied herein. 

t-:o wail'er 0(' any provision orliris Jlldgmenl sirall he "alid IInless in wriling. 

24. This Judgmenl is declarcd to be in reconlahlc foml and lire ol>lig"lions eOlltained 

herein rel"lil'c to tlie Properly arc declared to he covellants runlling with Ihe l"lll! 

"lid tlie Oakland Counly Register or Decds is hercby ordered to record a tnlc copy 

ol'tiris JIHlgmenl. 
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25. Tile Dc\ clopl..~r slmIIIlH,inlaill. repair and preserve "II COlUmon areas, IHlH.tscaping, 

signage. opcn spaces, naluml fealure orcas, lI'ellands. woodlands. habilal arcas, 

pril'alely oll'neu dClcnlion and dr:linnge facililies, and any olher commonly oll'ned 

impm\'clllcl1(S on tile Properly. Such maintclIance. repair Gnd prcservation ~hall 

he undcrlakell wilh POlUC'" prat,lices. If Ihe Developcr shall al any lime fail 10 

cnrry Ollt Olle 01' more responsihilities 01' ohligation:;; relativc to maintcnallcc, 

repair ond/or preserl'alion. Ihc City shall hal'e Ihe righl 10 scrve II'rillcn nolice 

upon Ihe Developer. selling forth Ihc denciellcies in IllHinlenance. I'epnir and/or 

presernllion. The noliec lIlay also sci forlh a dellland Ih'lI ,uch deficiencies bc 

l' lIl'cd wilhin a Slalcurcasonahk period of lime, and lilrlher slale a rlalt'. lime and 

place or Jrl'aring hef,)re Ihe Cily Councilor olher bnard, holly 01' oi'licial delegatcd 

by Ihe Cily ('ouncil. for Ihl' purpose or alloll'ing Ihe Del'eloper 10 he heard as 10 

\l'h)' the City should nol pmeeed \l'ilh Ihe mainlenance. repairs "nd/ol' 

prcserl'ali<1l\ nol IlnUL'I'lnKen. III lire hearing, Ihe Cily may Inke aClion In ex lend 

Iht' lime lor curing Ihe dcnl'icncics . and Ihe dale of (he hearing mny ilself be 

eXlended IInd/or conlinued to II rlille cerlain. If, following Ihe hearing, Ihe Cily 

shall (klcnninc Ihal the maintenance! ropnirs and/or preservation hnvc not been 

completed wilhin Ihe lime speeilied in Ihe Iloliee, us such lime may have heen 

cxlcllucd hy Ihe City. Ihc Cily shall Ihereupoll llave Ihe powcr alld aUlhorily, bill 

1101 Ihe obligation. (0 cnlel' UpOIl Ihe Propcl1y, or cause its ugellis a"d/or 

contractors 1Ll en(cr upon the Property, amI perronn SHeil maintenancc. repairs 

illld/or preservalioll ilS "'II1HI by Ihe Cily to be appmpriale. The eosl and expense 

or nlaking lIlld nnancillg Stich IllninlcllllllcC, rcpjirs amI/or preservation. includillg 
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Ihe ('osl or all Iwllces and hearing, ineluding reasonuhle ullorne)'s' Ices, rlus n 

reasonable adminislralivc fcc, shall hc raid by Ihe Developer, and slieh amollnls 

shall wnslil"le a lien on all lusahle rortions of Ihe Properly. The Township may 

I'cqllirc the payment orsllch moneys prior to the commencement orallY work. 

I r slich eosls uno expenses have nol been paid wililin Ihin)' (30) days of a hilling 

10 Ihe Developer or sliceessor owners, al1 IInpaid umollnls Illay he placed on Ihc 

delinqllenl lax roll of Ihe eil), as regards Ihe laxahlc rOriions of Ihe Properly 

(;lIloc:1[c(\ among any PliV<lIC.Jy owned parcels buseu upon H~scsscu value)) and 

shall "c'CIue inlcresl un(1 pellallieo5, alld shall he colleeled in Ihe Illunner made and 

prol'ided fbI' the collection of ddin(}lIenl real properly laxes in Ihe Cily. Any 

lililllre llI' delay by Ihe Cily to en(()ree any provision of Ihis provision sllllil in no 

evellt he deemeu or cnnstrued. or olherwise relicd upon. as a waiver or estoppel of 

the right 10 el'entllally pursue and insisl uron slriel enrorecmenl. In all inslanees 

in II'hieh the ('ily is 'llIlhoril.ed 10 pursue Illainlenancc, repairs lind/or 

preservation. as provided abol'e, Ihe Cily, and ils ngents aud eonlmelors, shall bc 

IlL'rlnitlcd. 1II1U tlfC herehy granted authority, 10 enler upon all porliolHi or Ihe 

Property reasonahly IlCCessLIIY or approprinlc rol' the purpose or inspcrling and/or 

co III p lei i ng Ihe resp"cl i ve work. 
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2(1, Suhjeet to the continuing jmisuiclion of the ('ourl to cnRure cOlllpliance wilh this 

.tudgmcnt. this .tudgmcnt resolves the last penJing clailll and closes Ihe case, 

HONORABLE RAF. LEE-CIIABOT 

APIHt'I'9<l as to 1'01'111 ill1\l Suhstance: 
( '. 

/I ,. , ,-I 
f~ 1 ~ 'j 

( r " ," . ,. " , " i : ; . ~L"" 
T cr,'sa S, Decker, 1\II0l'l1c), t<w Plainti 1'1" 

(iell!'!," M, DeGroot! "I. Allorne), rll!' Defendant 

~0591.1 1 
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EXHIBIT A 

a pori of the NIV 1/4 of Section 17, T.1N., R.el': .. City of Nov(, Oakland Counly. 
MicitiOon, bolng parl o( porcel 22-· 17- · 101 ~OI8, morl) p w /iculorly dascrlbed oS (o/loW3.' 

All Ih ,/ pdrt o f (1)(1 (n/ln lving descn1Jdd parr.~1 lyil/t) ~o(Jlh"rly of cJ /Inc 370 (ecl ~o(Jthcrly 
0(, pu,,/I," with and 01 ri(lld ongl,"s 10 Ihr. South Il. O.W. "n~ of Grand Rf~r I1l"'mle, :told 
linc I> rin g Ihe <1011(11 linc of Iii ", existing 8-3 :.coning. 
t3<:gint ing 0/ a point on 1/", wf!sl lint< of Section 17 (oominol C/L of Wixom Nood) "old 
point ~ei/l~ 500.,9'49"£ 140.00 feet from /171) HI(! G'Otn(){ of Section 17; theoce 
N90'O,)'OO E 592,/)5 fellt; thellce Northea!;l/r:tly o")/Ig th(! orc of a CUrvd 10 the '19iJt 
2{5.J.i """I, sold curw IlOving 0 rodlu$ .<J{ IJ(}().OO ("'10/, a cenlral 00910 o{ I'I"J-{"19" 
and 0 cllDrd bl/orior) IJlld dis toncs or NII'02'37"£ 244,,!,Q fuo!; tiHtOCIJ NIr}'1r}'{6'£ 7O~.27 
(ec{ /, 117" southerly righi-or-way line of Cmnd RiV(Jr Avo<; lfi~c" S70,O'l.f-"£ 5JO.I .Q 
(",,' <long said rigili ' o(--wo~ /lno .. IhIJrlct: SOO'J6'511"1V 350.00 f(JfJt; th(mctJ N7070'1.f"W 
??:J.5.? f~or; thence 500'.)6 68"W 079,38 f~"I: thence 589'23'02"[ .:)99.93 {dot; tlrencu 
500'3'i'58"W 1409.5fJ ff!el (0 O)~· C IV 1/i liM 
of SC),dion. '7: Ihence N89 'J4 'JIJ"W 554.26 f~d .alonq sold E-W 1/4 /lno; th"nc~ 
NOD, 1I'49'W Ifi6. DO r~,d.. /IlOnce Nfl9:J1'J8"W 770.00 {cat 10 th<'J WI'S! lille of S~otlon 11 
(nomidol C,l1. of WiXom Road); IIIMce NOD10 'i9"W 2013.15 (eol along "aid Wesl /fn" 
to 117 (' poin t of bcginnifl (l. . 
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EXHIllITC 

CONSERVATION EASEMENT 

,)0\,1 EQUITIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, the "Owner", whose "ddress is 
_,---:-___ ,--= _ _ ____ __ _____ , hereby, reserves, conveys, exeepls and grants 

Ihe following Conservalion Easement pursllan! 10 and in accordance with Mel 324.2140. nlld 
consistent lIith tile Article IV, Section 52 of the Michigan Conslitlltion of 1963 and the Consent 
.Iudglllcni in Oak Ilind COllnty Cirellil Courl case no. 00·021096-C2 (Ihe "Consent Judgment"). 
This C,1nserl'alion Eascment shall nlll with the land described on allaehed and incorporated 
hhihil A (Ihe "L,'nd"); Oll'ner represcnts thai il is Ihe cun-ent owner of the Land, and that this 
('onsel'\'alion "asement shall he binding llP(lI1 the Owner, and all Sllccessors, ,lSsigns and 
1r:lI1sl't:rccs (II' the Owner. The Conservation Ensement is granted to, "nd shall be for Ihe benefit 
,Ii'lhe Cil), l1I'NOI-'i. OaklulllJ COllnly, Michigan ("City"), on heh"lfoflhe pnhlic. 

This Con,el'l'ation Easement shall require preservation, maintenance and protection, in 
perpeluity, of Ihe Lalld ill its undisturbed naturnl condition, unless caused by act of God or 
HlllhoriLeci oy permil from Ihe City, and, whcn appropriHte, pcmlit from thc Michignll 
Department of Natural Resources or olher govcrnmenlHI agency. This Conservation Easement 
fllrther requires Ihc following: 

:\. Any constrllction, improvement, and/or alteralion oj' the land, directly or 
indireelly, shall he lIndertakell ill n manner appro\'ed in advance, in IVriling, by the 
City, a 11<1 , if rcquired, by Michigan Department of Natural Resources, or other 
appropriate governmcntal agcncy. 

h. No huilding or stnlclure, or extension of a building or stntcture shall he placed or 
conslructcd in or on thc Land, except as expressly approved hy or IInder the 
COllscnl ,Iudgment. 

c. Except 1;)1' Ihe activilies which havc been expressly authorized by City pCl1l1it, or 
by thc COllscnt Judgment (which may require a pennit) there shall be 110 

distllrbance of Ihe land, incilidillg depositing or pcmlilfing deposit or fill 
matcrials; dredging; remo\'ing or pennilling the removal of soil or minerals; 
eonstruelin/l, operaling, or mainlaining any lise or development; and or clilling or 
removing uny natuml vegelalion from the Land. 
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cJ. WoocJecJ opell spacc arcus shall be len in their natural, undcvelopecJ statc, unless 
otherwise approved by City permit or by the Consent JucJgment (which may 
require n permit). 

Thi~ Conservation Fasement shall be suhjectto City enrorccment. The Owner shall have 
Ihe responsiilility. al its e~pense, 10 preserve and maintain (which shall include rest oral ion. where 
neecJc") the Land consistent with this Conservation Easement. 'fhe Owner shall establish" 
regulnr and systematic program to ensure mninteuunee and preservation or the Land, and the City 
shall have the right to enter tlpon the Land al reasonable limes 10 monilor eomplianec with this 
Cnnscrrulion Easement. provided. the general public is not granteo any right under Ihis 
Consclyation Easement. In lite evenl that the Owner shall at any lime rail 10 curry Ollt the 
responsibililies speei ncd above, Ihe City shall have Ihe right 10 serve written no[iee upon the 
Oll'nCf. selling rOl1h [he deficiencies ill mointelHlIlcc allll/or preservnlion. Tlte noliee may 11150 

set ronh a dellland that such dcfieiencies be ctlred within a stated rcasonahle periocJ or lime, and 
tllnhcr slUlc a date, time and place or hcaring berore the Cily Conneil or other board, body or 
ofiicml delegated by the City Conncil, for the purpose or allolVing the Owner [0 be heard ~s [0 

why Ihc City should not proceecJ lI'ilh the maintenance and/or preservalion not unuerlokell. AI 
the Itcul'ing, Ihe Cily may take aclion to extend the time for enring the deficiencies, and Ihe date 
of the henring may itself he e~lended anu/or continued to a date eer[ain. Jr, follolVing the 
hearing. Ihe City shall delermine thaI the maintenunee, and/or preservation have nol heen 
complcted within the time specified in the notice, as such lime may have been extended by Ihe 
Cill', Ihe City shall thereupon llave the pOlVer anu authority, but not the obligation, to enlcr upon 
Iht' Properly, or cause ils agents and/or eontroctors 10 euler upon the Property, and perrorm such 
Illainlcnance und/or preservalion as round by the City 10 be approprillte. The cost and expense or 
making anu financing such mainlenanee a\1(J/or preservation, including the cost of all notices and 
hearing. including reasonahle ottomeys' rces, pillS a reasonable administralive rcc, shall be paid 
by Ihe Owner, and such amounts shall constitute a lien on all taxahle portions or the Property. 
The Township may require the payment or such moneys prior to Ihe eommeneemenl or any 
IIlwk. Il'sueh costs and e~penses havc not been paid within thirty (30) days or a hilling to the 
Oll'ner 01' successor owners, allunpaiu amounls may be placed on Ihe delinqllent lax rot I of the 
City IlS reganls the ta,xablc portions or thc Properly (ulloeated among any privately owned 
parecis Il<Iscd IIpon assesscd vallie), and shall aecl'ue in[eresl and penalties, and shall be colleeleo 
in Ih" manner made and provicJecJ ror the eolleclion or delinquent real property taxes in the Cily, 
.. \n)' lilillire or delay by the City [0 enrorce any provision or lhis Conservation Easement shall in 
no e\'cnt be Jecilled or construed, or otherwise relied upon, as a waiver or esloppel or Ihe right to 
c\'cnllmlly pursue and insist lipan stricl enforccment. In all instances in which Ihc City is 
illithol'iLCd 10 p"rstle maintenance und/or prcservation, as provided abovc, the City, ancJ its agents 
ilnd contractors, shall he permitted, and ore hereby granted authorily, 10 enter upon all portions or 
tile Properly reasonably necessary or appropriate ror Ihe purpose or inspeeling ~ndlor camplcling 
the respecti \·e work. 

The rights granlecJ in this Conservation EilSel11ent shall he to the Cily, and shall not 
oth~r\\'isc grant any rights to the general puhlic. 
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The IcnllS orlhis Conservalion Easemenllllay bc amcndcd. changed. or 1lI0dilicd only by 
1\ rillcn conscnl ~nd agrecillem or Owner anulhe Cily. 

In prcsence of': 

STAlF OF MICHIGAN 
) 

(·()l.I~TY or OAKLAND) 

NOVI EQUITIES LIMITED 
PARTNERSHTP 

8y: __________ _ _ 

lis 

Gnlhis ___ day or 2001, bctorc me, a Notary public in and 1'01' said 
Counly. personally appeared ... . • personally known. who being 
duly swom. and represenling thai he/she hod full aUlhorily 10 do so. did say thai he/she is Ihe 

--;::_---,- or Ihe Novi Equilics Limited Partncrship, and Ihal the said inslnllllCnt 
rCjlrc,cnls Ihe rree ael and deed oflhc silid j.lorlncrship. 

Prepared By and Aftcr Recording Relllrn To: 
Gera'" A. fisher. Esquirc 
SECREST, WARDLE. LYNCH, 
IIM1PTON. TRUEX AND MORLEY 
30903 Nonhweslem Highway 
1'.0. Ho, 3040 
Farmington Hills, MI 48333-3040 
1248) R51-9~00 

NOlary Pnblic, _-,--,-_ __ _ 
Oakland Counly, Michigan 
My commission expires: 
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